

No. 10-3164

**In The
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

DELROY FISCHER,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nebraska**

APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

HERBERT W. TITUS
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070

Counsel for *Appellant*

July 15, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
FRAP RULE 35(b)(1)(A) STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT	
I. <u>FISCHER</u> , AND <u>AMERSON</u> BEFORE IT, WERE WRONGLY DECIDED.....	3
II. THE <u>FISCHER</u> PANEL DECISION CONFLICTS WITH PRIOR OPINIONS OF THIS COURT.....	8
III. THE PANEL DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE SUPREME COURT OPINION IN <u>UNITED STATES</u> v. <u>HAYES</u>	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A)(ii). 2, *passim*
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9). 1, 10, 15
18 U.S.C. § 923(e)(2)(B). 14

STATE STATUTES

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-310(1). 1, 2
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-323. 5

CASES

Johnson v. United States, ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 1265 (2010). 14
Leocal v. Ashcroft, 543 U.S. 1 (2004). 14
Taylor v. United States, 495 U.S. 575 (1990). 14
United States v. Amerson, 599 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 2010). 2, *passim*
United States v. Belless, 338 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2003). 10
United States v. Griffith, 455 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2006). 10
United States v. Hayes, 555 U.S. 415 (2009). 1, *passim*
United States v. Hays, 526 F.3d 674 (10th Cir. 2008). 10
United States v. Howell, 531 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2008). 1, *passim*
United States v. Nason, 269 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2001). 10
United States v. Shelton, 325 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2003). 10
United States v. Smith, 171 F.3d 617 (8th Cir. 1999). 1, *passim*
United States v. White, 606 F.3d 144 (4th Cir. 2010). 10
